
 

 

JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2022 
10.30 AM 
  

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL 
ROAD, IPSWICH 

 
Members 

Conservative  Independent Green Party 
Sue Ayres  John Nunn Austin Davies 
James Caston  Liberal Democrat Rachel Eburne 
David Muller (Co-Chair)  Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) Green & Labour 
Zac Norman  Mike Norris Alison Owen 

 
A G E N D A 

 
PART 1 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
 Page(s) 

  
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

 
3   JAC/21/35 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 25 JULY 2022 
 

5 - 10 

 
4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 

 
5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

 
6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

7   JAC/21/36 RISK MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT 
 
Report from the Interim Corporate Manager – Strategic Policy, 
Performance and Insight 
 

11 - 36 

 
8   JAC/21/37 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 

 
Report from the Interim Monitoring Officer 
 

37 - 44 

 
9   JAC/21/38 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

2022/23 
 
Report from the Director – Corporate Resources 
 

45 - 78 

 
10   JAC/21/39 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2022/23 

 
Report from the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
 

79 - 90 

 
11   JAC/21/40 FORWARD PLAN 

 
Report from the Corporate Manager – Governance & Civic Office 
 

91 - 92 

 
 
The date of the next meeting is Monday 30th January 2023 at 10:30 am. 
 

 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 25 July 
2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Austin Davies Rachel Eburne 
 Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
 Zachary Norman Mike Norris 
 John Nunn Alison Owen 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: John Snell – Corporate Manager Internal Audit 

Sue Palmer - Senior Financial Business Partner, Capital & Treasury 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s) Sue Ayres and James Caston 
  
83 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 83.1    There were no declarations of interests 

  
  

84 JAC/21/29  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH 
NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29th November be 
signed as a true record. 
  
  

85 JAC/21/30 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 
2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March be 
signed as a true record. 
  
  

86 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 86.1     None received. 
  
  

87 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 87.1     None received. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

  
88 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 88.1     None received. 

  
  

89 JAC/21/31 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 
 

 89.1    Corporate Manager Internal Audit introduced report JAC/21/31 which 
provided details of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the year 
2021/22. 

  
89.2    Following a question from Councillor Hurren, the Corporate Manager Internal 

Audit confirmed that the customer satisfaction surveys referred to in the 
report were completed by officers of the council. 

  
89.3    Following a question from Councillor Norris regarding the limited assurance 

given to the planning enforcement audit, the Corporate Manager Internal 
Audit stated that works had been undertaken and clarification on a couple of 
points were being sought from the Professional Lead – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning before the report could be issued in draft form for 
management response. 

  
89.4    Councillor Eburne asked questions regarding social values considered in 

audits, budgetary controls in corporate procurement and risk management 
resource. 

  
89.5    In response to Councillor Eburne’s questions the Corporate Manager Internal 

audit explained how social values were applied in audits and what works had 
been undertaken regarding budgetary control.  He also explained that an 
Interim Corporate Manager – Strategic Policy, Performance and Insight was 
in place, their role included risk management and a full time Risk 
Management Officer had also been recruited. 

  
89.6    Following further questions from Councillor Eburne the Corporate Manager 

Internal Audit confirmed that the Budgetary Control work would be detailed in 
a future report and the Housing health and safety follow up audit has been 
given an audit opinion of reasonable assurance with the works being 
undertaken by the relevant housing corporate managers until a new Director 
for Housing was appointed. 

  
89.7    Councillor Hurren sought reassurance that climate change was being taken 

seriously, the Corporate Manager Internal Audit stated the audit had been 
undertaken by the external auditor provider and that an audit opinion of 
reasonable assurance was given. 

  
89.8    Councillor Eburne asked if there was a framework in place for ethics, the 

Corporate Manager Internal Audit stated that an holistic approach regarding 
behaviours and cultures were applied when undertaking audit reviews. 

  

Page 6



 

89.9    During the debate Councillors discussed social values and ethic frameworks 
and the importance of whistle blowing polices and officer awareness of them. 

  
89.10  Councillor Muller PROPOSED the recommendation in the report which was 

SECONDED by Councillor Hurren  
  
It was RESOLVED that the contents of the Internal Audit Report, supported by 
Appendix A, be agreed. 
  
  

90 JAC/21/32 JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 
 

 90.1   The Corporate Manager Internal Audit introduced report JAC/21/32 which was 
a review of both Council’s governance arrangements for 2021/22. 

  
90.2    Councillor Eburne asked questions regarding explaining budget setting, out of 

date information on internal and external communication channels and the 
communications strategy. 

  
90.3   The Corporate Manager Internal Audit replied that the Director Corporate 

Re
[...]
 if the rise in interest rates was detrimental to the 

Council, The Senior Financial Partner, Capital & Treasury replied that the gap 
between the interest received and the interest payable was a detriment. 

  
91.3    Councillor Eburne asked why the prudential code was not going to be 

adopted until 2023/24, how the Cabinet were encouraging fund managers to 
filter investments in respect of ESG considerations and where the holding 
companies were scrutinised. 

  
91.4    The Senior Financial Partner, Capital & Treasury replied that the next 

investment strategy being prepared would be for 2023/24 and the new 
prudential code would be taken into account, regarding ESG investments are 
currently in a property fund (valued above its initial investment) and multi 
asset funds which were below investment value and the position is under 
constant monitoring and the holding companies were scrutinised by 
Committee as part of the audit process. 

  
91.5    Councillor Davies asked if more background could be included in the financial 

tables in future reports and why there were large differences in capital 
expenditure budgeted and actual figures. 

  
91.6    The Senior Financial Partner, Capital & Treasury clarified that the large 

differences were caused by delays in the development pipeline and capital 
programme due to issues around materials and supplies. 

 
91.7    Recommendations 3.1 and 3.2 were PROPOSED by Councillor Muller and 

SECONDED by Councillor Hurren. 
  
It was RESOLVED:- 
  
1.1      That the treasury management activity for the year 2021/22 as set out in 

this report and appendices be noted. 
  
1.2      That it be noted that both Councils activity was in accordance with the 

approved Prudential Indicators for 2021/22. 
  
91.8    Recommendation 3.3 which is for Babergh Council only was PROPOSED by 

Councillor Nunn and SECONDED by Councillor Norman 

Page 8



 

  
1.3     That it be noted that Babergh District Council’s treasury management 

activity for 2021/22 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that, except for one occasion when the 
Council exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds, as mentioned 
in Appendix C, paragraph 4.1, the Council has complied with all the 
Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 

  
91.9    Recommendation 3.4 which is for Mid Suffolk Council only was PROPOSED 

by Councillor Muller and SECONDED by Councillor Davies 
  
1.4      That it be noted that, except for one occasion when the Council 

exceeded its investment limits in two of its Money Market Funds by 
£500k, as mentioned in Appendix C, paragraph 4.1, Mid Suffolk District 
Council’s treasury management activity for 2021/22 was in accordance 
with the approved Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period. 

  
  

92 JAC/21/34  FORWARD PLAN 
 

 92.1    Councillor Eburne asked if a report on the changes in Commissioning and 
Procurement could be added to the forward plan. 

  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.46 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee REPORT NUMBER: JAC/21/36 

FROM: Cabinet Members For 
Customer, Digital 
Transformation And 
Improvement 

DATE OF MEETING: 28/11/2022 

OFFICER: Jane Kennedy, Corporate 
Manager, Policy, Performance, 
Insight, Risk and Improvement   

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/a 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report updates members on risk management improvement since responsibility for risk 
transferred to the Policy, Performance, Insight, Risk and Improvement team in January this 
year. It seeks JASC views on the draft Risk Management Policy and Strategy which provides 
a comprehensive framework for ensuring risk is managed effectively, efficiently, and 
coherently across the Councils. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Councils could have maintained the existing responsibility for risk rather than integrate 
it with performance and improvement, but it was felt this would not drive the improvement 
required or maximise the opportunities to join up with a new corporate approach.  

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That members of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee note the progress so far to 
improve strategic risk management including the new draft risk management policy and 
strategy to align with the Orange Book. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

This Committee is currently responsible for considering the effectiveness of the joint risk 
management arrangements.  

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

Background 

Why is risk management important?  

4.1 We are likely to be living with some variant of Covid-19 or a new pandemic disease for the 
foreseeable future. Other risks are emerging for example, cost of living, energy crisis, digital 
innovation, cyber-crime, demographic change, and the direct and indirect impacts of climate 
change.  

4.2 Good risk management enables us to deliver the outcomes we have agreed for Babergh and 
Mid Suffolk. It also improves service delivery and helps to achieve better value for money 
and demonstrate compliance.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



4.3 Risk management enhances strategic planning and prioritisation, assists in achieving 
outcomes and strengthens our ability to be agile in responding to challenges. It is an essential 
and integral part of planning and decision-making. 

4.4 Without good risk management practice our Councils cannot manage resources effectively. 
It also helps us to take advantage of the opportunities to improve services or to reduce costs.  

4.5 Risk management provides early warning on key / emerging matters to enable transparent, 
timely decision-making and intervention at appropriate levels, it improves decision-making 
allowing intelligent ‘informed’ risk-taking, helps to prioritise, protect assets, people and t
[...]
PLICATIONS 

11.1       None 

12. APPENDICES 

12.1 Appendix 1 – Draft Risk Management Policy and Strategy 2022-2025 @October 2022 

13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

13.1 The Government’s Orange Book - Source: PU829 - Risk Management assessment 
framework: a tool for departments (publishing.service.gov.uk). 

14. REPORT AUTHORS  

14.1 Dr Jane Kennedy, Corporate Manager Policy, Performance, Risk, Insight and Improvement 
and Tereza Fairbairn, Risk Management Lead. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 
 

            
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Risk Management  
Policy and Strategy 

 
 
 
 

2022-2025 
 

 
 

 

Page 17



  2 
 

Document Control 

 

Reference Risk Management Policy and Strategy 2022-2025 

Date October 2022 

Author Risk Management Lead – Tereza Fairbairn 
Corporate Manager, Policy, Performance, Insight, Risk, and 
Improvement – Dr Jane Kennedy 

Approved by Senior Leadership Team – pending approval 
Joint Audit and Standards Committee – pending approval 
Babergh Cabinet – pending approval 
Mid Suffolk Cabinet – pending approval 

 

Version History 

Date Version Number Revision Notes 

October 2022 1.2 New Risk Management Strategy 

   

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



  3 
 

Contents 
 

 
1 Policy Statement 
 
 
2 Our Strategic Approach 
 
 
3 Risk Management Principles 
 
 
4 Risk Appetite and Tolerance 
 
 
5 Risk Management Levels 
 
 
6 Escalation and De-escalation of Risks 
 
 
7 Risk Management Process 
 
 
8 Risk Matrix and Scoring Criteria 
 
 
9 Risk Register System 
 
 
10 Roles and Responsibilities 
 
 
11 Guidance, Education and Training 
 
 
12 Continuous Improvement 
 
 
13       Review 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



  4 
 

 
1. Policy Statement 

 

 
Risk management is the process by which Babergh and Mid Suffolk Councils consider 

uncertainty that poses the risk of an adverse effect on the community and its 

constituents, and an integral part of the Councils’ activities when supporti
[...]
 MEETING:  
28 November 2022 

OFFICER: Rebecca Hewitt, Corporate Manager 
– Finance, Commissioning & 
Procurement 
Sue Palmer, Senior Finance Business 
Partner 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2022/23 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1 The report is part of the Councils’ management and governance arrangements for 
Treasury Management activity under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (“the Code”). It provides Members with a comprehensive assessment 
of activities for the first six months of the financial year 2022/23. 

1.2 The report specifically sets out the performance of the treasury management 
function, the effects of the decisions taken, and the transactions executed during 
the first six months of 2022/23 and any circumstances of non-compliance with the 
Councils’ treasury management policy statement and treasury management 
practices. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This report fulfils the Councils’ legal obligations to have regard to the Code and 
there are no other options to consider. 

3. RECOMMENDATION TO BOTH COUNCILS 

3.1 That the Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 2022/23 as set 
out in this report and Appendices be noted. 

RECOMMENDATION TO BABERGH COUNCIL 

3.2 That it be noted that Babergh District Council’s treasury management activity for 
the first six months of 2022/23 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that the Council has complied with all the Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period. 

RECOMMENDATION TO MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL 

3.3 That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council’s treasury management activity 
for the first six months of 2022/23 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that, except for one occasion when the Council 
exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds, as mentioned in Appendix C, 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
 

paragraph 4.1the Council has complied with all the
[...]
3 Compliance with specific investment limits is demonstrated in Table 9 that follows. 

  

31.3.21 2021/22 31.3.22 6 Months 30.9.22

Balance Movement Balance Movement Balance

£m £m £m £m £m

Interest Receivable

CIFCO Ltd (3.661) (2.209) (5.870) (1.099) (6.969)

Gateway 14 Ltd (2.426) (1.216) (3.642) (0.748) (4.390)

Mid Suffolk Growth 0.000 (0.022) (0.022) 0.000 (0.022)

Total Interest Receivable (6.087) (3.447) (9.534) (1.847) (11.359)

Interest Payable

CIFCO Ltd 1.319 0.481 1.800 0.227 2.027 

Gateway 14 Ltd 0.540 0.080 0.620 0.024 0.644 

Total Interest Payable 1.859 0.561 2.420 0.251 2.671 

Net Interest 

CIFCO Ltd (2.342) (1.728) (4.070) (0.872) (4.942)

Gateway 14 Ltd (1.886) (1.136) (3.022) (0.724) (3.746)

Cumulative Net Interest received 

from date of investments (4.228) (2.864) (7.092) (1.596) (8.688)

Mid Suffolk

Trading Companies - Loans

Actual 30.09.22 2022/23 2022/23

Borrowing Maximum Actual Operational Authorised Complied

Boundary Limit

Babergh £127m £121m £183m £198m ✓

Mid Suffolk £145m £135m £246m £261m ✓

Page 72



 

Appendix C cont’d 
5.4 Table 9: Investment Limits 

  

 
 
5.5 It should be noted that both Council’s treasury management activity for the first six 

months of 2022/23 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy, and that, both Councils have complied with all the Treasury Management 
Indicators for this period.  

 
 

Actual 30.09.22 2021/22

Maximum Actual Limit

Lloyds Bank £1.841m £1.833m £2m ✓

Money market funds 45.08% 13.39% 50% ✓

DMADF Nil Nil No limit ✓

CCLA £5m £5m £5m ✓

UBS £2m £2m £5m ✓

Investec £2m £2m £5m ✓

Schroder £2m £2m £5m ✓

Funding Circle £0.105m £0.105m £1m ✓

Actual 30.09.22 2021/22

Maximum Actual Limit

Lloyds Bank £2.509m £0.833m £2m x

Barclays Bank £0.500m £0.500m £2m ✓

Money market funds 31.71% 0.00% 50% ✓

DMADF £3m Nil No limit ✓

CCLA £5m £5m £5m ✓

UBS £2m £2m £5m ✓

Investec £2m £2m £5m ✓

Schroder £2m £2m £5m ✓

Funding Circle £0.101m £0.101m £1m ✓

Complied
[...]
nance and Monitoring Officer 

Senior Leadership Team  

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 

TO: Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee  REPORT NUMBER: JAC/21/40 

FROM: Corporate Manager – 
Governance & Civic Office 

DATE OF MEETING:  28 November 2022 

 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

 
Date of Committee – 28 November 2022 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Risk Management 
Improvement  

To note Interim Corporate Manager – 
Strategic Policy, Performance 
and Insight 

Annual Complaints 
Monitoring report 

To note Monitoring Officer 

Half Year Report on 
Treasury Management 
2022/23 

To note and make 
Recommendations to 
both full Councils 

Corporate Manager – Financial 
Services 

Internal Audit Half Yearly 
Report 2022/23 

To note Ernst and Young 

 
Date of Committee – 30 January 2023 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Joint Capital, Investment and 
Treasury Management 
Strategies 2023/24 

To note and make 
Recommendations to 
both full Councils 

Corporate Manager – Financial 
Services 

Statement of Accounts and 
Auditors Report 2020/21 

To approve the final 
audited Statements of 
Accounts and the joint 
external auditor’s report 
for 2020/21 

Corporate Manager – Financial 
Services, Commissioning and 
Procurement 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 
Date of Committee – 27 March 2023 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption - Annual 
Report 

For comment and 
agreement 

Corporate Manager – Internal 
Audit 

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 For comment and 
agreement 

Corporate Manager – Internal 
Audit 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 JAC/21/35  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2022
	7 JAC/21/36 RISK MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT
	Appendix A - Risk management policy and strategy

	8 JAC/21/37 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT
	9 JAC/21/38 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2022/23
	Appendix A TM Report
	Appendix B TM Report
	Appendix C TM Report
	Appendix D TM Report
	Appendix E TM Report

	10 JAC/21/39 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2022/23
	Appendix A Interim Audit Report

	11 JAC/21/40  FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 28 
November 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: James Caston Rachel Eburne 
 Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) John Matthissen 
 Dave Muller (Co-Chair) Mike Norris 
 Alison Owen  
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Jane Kennedy – Corporate Manager Policy, Performance, Risk and 

Improvement 
 Tereza Fairbairn – Risk Management Lead 
 John Snell – Corporate Manager Internal Audit 
 Jan Robinson – Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Rebecca Hewitt – Corporate Manager – Finance, Commissioning & 

Procurement 
  
Guests: Councillor Suzie Morley 
 Councillor Alastair Mccraw 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s)  Austin Davies (Councillor John Matthissen substituting) 
  
 
  
93 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 93.1    There were no declarations of interests by Councillors. 

  
  

94 JAC/21/35  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 
2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2022 be confirmed and signed 
as a true record. 
  
  

95 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 95.1     None Received 
  



 

  
96 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
 96.1     None received. 

  
  

97 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 97.1     None received. 
  
  

98 JAC/21/36 RISK MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT 
 

 98.1 Councillor Morley – Mid Suffolk Cabinet Member for Digital Transformation & 
Improvement and Councillor McCraw Babergh Cabinet Member for Digital 
Transformation & Improvement introduced report JAC/21/36. 
 
98.2 Dr Jane Kennedy – Corporate Manager Policy, Performance, Risk and 
Improvement explained that risk was transferred to her team earlier in the year as 
part of an integration with performance management and that the Senior Leadership 
Team had decided to adopt the Orange Book model to provide a holistic approach to 
risk management and it enabled the integration with performance and finance. 
 
98.3 Councillor Eburne asked how the risk management framework was going to 
be aligned with the Councils culture as stated at the bottom of page 20 and what 
was the structure of the team and how the team sat within the organisation. 
 
98.4 The Corporate Manager Policy, Performance, Risk and Improvement replied 
that the team consisted of two Policy and Strategy Lead Officers, a Performance 
Lead Officer, a Risk Lead Officer, a Continuous Improvement Lead Officer and other 
Officers underneath those leads.  As part of the risk management improvement plan 
directorate level risk management conversations has been organised and the team 
were working with service managers and corporate managers to help them 
understand what risk is and establish risk management practices throughout all 
levels of the organisation. 
 
98.5 The Risk Management Lead stated that almost all of the service areas were 
now using a new risk template which aligned to the orange book and a culture of 
positive risk management was being encouraged by upskilling officers at a certain 
level, providing educational resources, embedding risk into employee performance 
and integrating risk into reporting. 
 
98.6 Councillor Eburne asked how Councillors were being made aware of their 
responsibilities regarding risk. 
 
98.7 The Risk Management Lead replied that there would be training options for 
Councillors within the education and training being made available. 
 
98.8 Councillor Eburne enquired about the risk arrangements of the councils 
companies and asked if a report could be brought to a future meeting. The 



 

Corporate Manager Policy, Performance, Risk and Improvement agreed to a report 
being brought to a future Joint Audit and Standards meeting. 
 
98.9 Councillor Eburne asked for an explanation of what a risk event (as stated on 
page 27 of the report) was. 
 
98.10 The Corporate Manager Policy, Performance, Risk and Improvement replied that this 

referred to business continuity and would include events such as cyber attacks or fires 
or floods. 
 

98.11 Councillor Eburne requested that the Risk Register for the Council’s Companies be 
circulated to Members. The Corporate Manager Policy, Performance, Risk and 
Improvement agreed that this would be circulated. 

 
98.12 Councillor Eburne began the debate and stated that she welcome the culture of 

looking at risk management that was being recommended but if councillors needed to 
see the entire risk picture therefore a report on the risks involved in the Councils 
Companies was essential. 

 
98.13 By a vote of 7 votes for. 
 
It was RESOLVED that members of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
note the progress so far to improve strategic risk management including the 
new draft risk management policy and strategy to align with the Orange Book. 
  

99 JAC/21/37 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 
 

 99.1     The Chair invited Jan Robinson Deputy Monitoring Officer to introduce report 
JAC/21/37. 
  
99.2     Councillor Caston asked if the formal warning for non disclosure of interests 
was adequate. 
  
99.3     The Deputy Monitoring Officer stated that non disclosure of a pecuniary 
interests was criminal offence and a formal warning for that would be issued by the 
police, however the incident mentioned in the report was for a non registrable 
interest so a formal letter is sent stating if they continue the would be in breach of 
the code of conduct and the matter would be taken further. 
  
99.4     Councillor Matthissen asked at what point would a code of conduct complaint 
be taken to a standards committee which he is a member of. 
  
99.5     The Deputy Monitoring Officer replied that serious cases that the Monitoring 
Officer would like Councillors to look into and decide what sanctions should be taken 
or when a sanction is given to a councillor by the Monitoring Officer and that 
sanction is not carried out by the councillor  would be taken to the Joint Standards 
Sub-Committee. 
  
99.6     Councillor Caston asked if it was possible to take a matter for independent 
investigation. 
  



 

99.7     The Deputy Monitoring Officer replied that this was possible depending on 
the seriousness of the complaint and also the Independent Persons appointed by 
the Council also review all complaints. 
  
  

100 JAC/21/38 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2022/23 
 

 100.1   The Chair invited Rebecca Hewitt, Corporate Manager Finance, 
Commissioning & Procurement to introduce report JAC/21/38. 
  
100.2   Councillor Matthissen asked if the climate change 2030 net zero objective 
was being taken into account with regards to treasury management. 
  
100.3   The Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning & Procurement replied that 
discussions were ongoing with advisors regarding any possible new investment 
possibilities but as had been decided previously existing investments needed to be 
in a position where is was possible to trade without losing to much value. 
  
100.4   Councillor Matthissen expressed his surprise that investments were still 
showing losses when gas and oil companies were showing large profits and 
enquired if this was due to historical purchase prices.   
  
100.5   The Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning & Procurement replied that 
she did not have that detail but it would depend on the makeup of the fund as each 
fund has a wide spread of investments and shares. 
  
100.6   Councillor Caston enquired what the other pooled funds were as stated in 
table 4:Treasury Investment Position. 
  
100.7   The Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning & Procurement replied that 
this was the collection of pooled funds. 
  
100.8   Councillor Caston also asked what Bail-In Exposure was as stated in table 5: 
Investment Benchmarking. 
  
100.9   The Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning & Procurement replied that 
she would need to seek advice from the councils advisors and provide a reply 
outside of the meeting. 
  
100.10 Councillor Eburne asked for more information regarding the statutory 
override status as stated in paragraph 1.16 on page 66 of the report. 
  
100.11 The Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning & Procurement replied that 
the consultation outcome has not been published yet therefore  the impact to the 
Council could not yet be determined. 
  
100.12 Councillor Eburne requested that when the consultation outcome was 
published it be made available to councillors.  
  
100.13 Councillor Eburne also asked that the initial investments in the Councils 



 

companies be included in future tables.  The Corporate Manager Finance, 
Commissioning and Procurement said that this could be included as requested. 
  
100.14 Councillor Caston enquired about the occasion that Mid Suffolk exceeded 
bank account limits.  The Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning & 
Procurement replied that this was due to a capital receipt being received too late to 
be invested but this did not result in any penalties being incurred. 
  
100.15 Councillors debated how and when the Treasury Management Strategy 
should move closer towards helping to achieve the climate emergency declaration 
made by the Councils. 
  
100.16 by a vote of 7 votes for. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the Treasury Management activity for the first six 
months of 2022/23 as set out in the report and appendices be noted. 
  
100.17 by a vote of 2 votes for  
  
It was RESOLVED that it be noted that Babergh District Council’s treasury 
management activity for the first six months of 2022/23 was in accordance 
with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, and that the Council has 
complied with all the Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 
  
100.18 by a vote of 5 votes for  
  
It was RESOLVED that it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council’s treasury 
management activity for the first six months of 2022/23 was in accordance 
with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, and that, except for one 
occasion when the Council exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds, 
as mentioned in Appendix C, paragraph 4.1 the Council has complied with all 
the Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 
  
  

101 JAC/21/39 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2022/23 
 

 101.1 The Chair invited John Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit to present 
report JAC/21/39. 
  
101.2 Councillor Caston asked for more information on the Safeguarding audit.  The 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit explained that the audit was added to the plan to 
look at the legislative duties that the councils have at officer and member level. 
  
101.3 Councillor Norris asked if there was a target completion date for the General 
Ledger Audit which has been given a limited assurance audit opinion.  The 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit stated that the follow up work would commence 
at the beginning of 2023. 
  
101.4 Councillor Eburne asked for a comment on the Contract Management Audit.  
The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit stated that the East Of England LGA were 



 

commissioned to do some work around contract management which was delayed by 
the pandemic.  The delayed report had been received and a period of embedment 
had been undertaken with the results of the health check of this work being shown 
on page 84 of the report.  To supplement that piece of work another piece of work 
around contract spend was being undertaken in quarter 4. 
  
101.5 Councillor Eburne enquired if the audit for Council House Rent Setting 
included consideration of external factors such as inflation or cost of living.  The 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit replied that this audit took into consideration 
internal factors only. 
  
101.6 Councillor Matthissen asked if the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit felt that 
the recommendations from the peer reviews had been carried through, the 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit replied that the recommendations from the peer 
reviews were not part of the audit plan for the year. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the contents of the Internal Audit report supported by 
Appendix A, be noted. 
  
  

102 JAC/21/40  FORWARD PLAN 
 

 102.1 Councillor Eburne asked why the Statement of Accounts and Auditors report 
on the forward plan for January was for 18 months ago and when the report for 
2021/22 was expected.  The Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning and 
Procurement stated that there had been audit delays, the 2020/21 audit was started 
in March 2022 and this was still to be completed imminently and there is not 
currently a date agreed for the following years audits to be started. 
  
102.2 Councillor Eburne asked if there was any pressure that could be put on the 
auditors to make them complete the audits in a more timely fashion.  The Corporate 
Manager Finance, Commissioning and Procurement replied that conversation were 
taking place however because of the timing of the delays and budget works being 
undertaken it has been difficult to catch up and get back to the correct cycle.  This 
situation was fairly common particularly with smaller district councils who do not 
have specialist resource to support the audits. 
  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.50am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


